Ball Valves
(B Series)
Catalog 4121-B
September 1999
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Instrumentation Valve Division
Jacksonville, Alabama
Introduction

* Wetted Parts
** Optional stem seal and body seal materials are described in
the How to Order section
*** The ball and stem are stainless steel for brass B8 ball valves
with PCTFE and PEEK seats
Lubrication:  Perfluorinated Polyether
2
Materials of Construction
Model Shown:  6A-B6LJ-SSP
*
8
*
97
1 3 4 5 11
* * * *
*
*
*
2B 2A
6C
10
6A
6B
*
Two-Way B Series Ball Valves
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Instrumentation Valve Division
Jacksonville, Alabama
Flow Data
Port  Basic Orifice End Connections
Size  Part No. Inch mm Cv XT* Port 1 Port 2 A† B† C D E F G H I
1A 0.052 1.3 0.06 0.45 1/8" A-LOK® 1.30 1.30
1Z 1/8" CPI™ (33.0) (33.0)
2A 0.093 2.4 0.21 0.47 1/8" A-LOK® 1.36 1.36
2Z 1/8" CPI™ (34.5) (34.5)
2F 0.165 4.2 0.93 0.43 1/8" Female NPT 1.07 1.07
(27.2) (27.2)
2M 0.165 4.2 0.93 0.43 1/8" Male NPT 1.18 1.18
(30.0) (30.0)
4A B2L 0.165 4.2 0.93 0.43 1/4" A-LOK® 1.48 1.48 0.33 0.33 1.27 0.75 1.88 0.58 0.13
4Z 1/4" CPI™ (37.6) (37.6) (8.4) (8.4) (32.3) (19.1) (47.8) (14.7) (3.3)
4M 0.165 4.2 0.93 0.43 1/4" Male NPT 1.35 1.35
(34.3) (34.3)
4Q 0.165 4.2 0.93 0.43 1/4" UltraSeal 1.25 1.25
(31.8) (31.8)
4V 0.165 4.2 0.93 0.43 1/4" VacuSeal 1.38 1.38
(35.1) (35.1)
M3A 0.086 2.2 0.18 0.44 3mm A-LOK® 1.37 1.37
M3Z 3mm CPI™ (34.8) (34.8)
2A 0.093 2.4 0.26 0.46 1/8" A-LOK® 1.65 1.65
2Z 1/8" CPI™ (41.9) (41.9)
4A 0.187 4.7 1.04 0.42 1/4" A-LOK® 1.74 1.74
4Z 1/4" CPI™ (44.2) (44.2)
4F 0.250 6.4 2.34 0.29 1/4" Female NPT 1.51 1.51
(38.4) (38.4)
4M 0.250 6.4 2.34 0.29 1/4" Male NPT 1.62 1.62
(41.1) (41.1)
4Q 0.180 4.6 1.03 0.42 1/4" UltraSeal 1.51 1.51
(38.4) (38.4)
4V 0.188 4.8 1.04 0.42 1/4" VacuSeal 1.75 1.75
(44.5) (44.5)
6A B6L 0.250 6.4 2.34 0.29 3/8" A-LOK® 1.80 1.80 0.42 0.47 2.00 1.00 2.50 0.77 0.25
6Z 3/8" CPI™ (45.7) (45.7) (10.7) (11.9) (50.8) (25.4) (63.5) (19.6) (6.4)
6M 0.250 6.4 2.34 0.29 3/8" Male NPT 1.62 1.62
(41.1) (41.1)
6Q 0.250 6.4 2.34 0.29 3/8" UltraSeal 1.51 1.51
(38.4) (38.4)
M6A 0.187 4.7 1.04 0.42 6mm A-LOK® 1.75 1.75
M6Z 6mm CPI™ (44.5) (44.5)
M8A 0.250 6.4 2.34 0.42 8mm A-LOK® 1.78 1.78
M8Z 8mm CPI™ (45.2) (45.2)
M10A 0.250 6.4 2.34 0.42 10mm A-LOK® 1.81 1.81
M10Z 10mm CPI™ (46.0) (46.0)

* Wetted Parts
** Optional stem seal and body seal materials are located in
the How to Order section
*** The ball and stem are 316 stainless steel for B8 brass ball
valves with PCTFE and PEEK seats
Lubrication:  Perfluorinated polyether
Item # Part Description Stainless Steel
*1 Body ASTM A 351
Grade CF3M
*2 Seat PCTFE, PEEK
*3 Seat Retainer ASTM A 276
Type 316
*4 Spring ASTM A 564
Type 360
*5 Seat Retainer Washer 316 Stainless Steel
*6 Back-up Ring PTFE
*7 Connector O-ring PTFE**
*8 Seat Retainer O-ring Fluorocarbon Rubber**
*9A Stem ASTM A 276
Type 316
*9B Stem Seal PTFE*
*9C Stem Washer 316 Stainless Steel***
10 Packing Nut ASTM A 479
Type 316
11 Panel Nut 316 Stainless Steel
12 Handle Nylon 6/6
13 Handle Set Screw Stainless Steel
*14 Ball 316 Stainless Steel
*15 End Connector ASTM A 479
Type 316
*
*
*
*
2A
89
10
*6C
*11
*2B
*5
1
3
4
7
6A
6B
*
*
*
**
*
*
*6
*
10 13
11
12
*
5
9C
4
8 *
114
2

Instrumentation Valve Division
Jacksonville, Alabama
How to Order
    Model Shown:  6A-B6LJ2-SSP                                 Model Shown:  6A-B6XJ2-SSP
Note:  Panel Mounting Nut supplied with each valve. Various port combinations are available
    – See How to Order.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Port 1 Port 2 Port 3 Valve Series Seat Material Seal Material Body Material
1A - 1/16" A-LOK®
1Z - 1/16" CPI™
2A - 1/8" A-LOK®
 2Z - 1/8" CPI™
2F - 1/8" Female NPT B2L  J - PTFE
 2M - 1/8" Male NPT
4A - 1/4" A-LOK® B2X  J2 - PCTFE
4Z - 1/4" CPI™
4M - 1/4" Male NPT Blank- PTFE
4Q - 1/4" UltraSeal
4V - 1/4" VacuSeal V -  Fluorocarbon
M3A - 3mm A-LOK® Rubber
M3Z - 3mm CPI™
 2A - 1/8" A-LOK® EPR - Ethylene
 2Z - 1/8" CPI™ Propylene
4A - 1/4" A-LOK® Rubber
 4Z - 1/4" CPI™  J - PTFE
 4F - 1/4" Female NPT  BN - Buna-N
4M - 1/4" Male NPT  J2- PCTFE  Rubber
 4Q - 1/4" UltraSeal
4V - 1/4" VacuSeal B6L  S2 - Spring -  LT - Live-Loaded
6A - 3/8" A-LOK® Loaded PCTFE  PTFE Packing with SSP - 316 Stainless Steel
6Z - 3/8" CPI™ B6X PTFE Seals
6M - 3/8" Male NPT PKR - PTFE BP - Brass
6Q - 3/8" UltraSeal Reinforced PEEK  VLT - Live-Loaded
M6A - 6mm A-LOK® PTFE Packing with MP - Alloy 400
M6Z - 6mm CPI™ SPKR - Spring -  Fluorocarbon
M8A - 8mm A-LOK® Loaded PTFE  Rubber Seals HCP - Alloy C276
M8Z - 8mm CPI™ Reinforced PEEK
M10A - 10mm A-LOK®  EPRLT - Live-Loaded
 M10Z - 10mm CPI™ PTFE Packing with
6F- 3/8" Female NPT Ethylene Propylene
8A - 1/2" A-LOK® Rubber Seals
8Z - 1/2" CPI™ J - PTFE
8F- 1/2" Female NPT BNLT - Live-Loaded
8M - 1/2" Male NPT J2 - PCTFE  PTFE Packing with
8Q - 1/2" UltraSeal B8L Buna-N
8V - 1/2" VacuSeal S2 - Spring -  Rubber Seals
12A - 3/4" A-LOK® B8X Loaded PCTFE
12Z - 3/4" CPI™
 M12A - 12mm A-LOK® PKR - PTFE
M12Z - 12mm CPI™ Reinforced PEEK
M16A - 16mm A-LOK®
M16Z - 16mm CPI™
Port 1Port 2
Port 1 Port 2
Port 3
8
B Series Ball Valves
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Instrumentation Valve Division
Jacksonville, Alabama
How to Order
Two-Way Valves
Example: 4Z 4F - B6L J - BP
1 2 4 5 6 7
Describes a B6L Ball Valve with a 1/4” CPI™ end connection for port 1 and a 1/4” female NPT end connection for
port 2, PTFE seats, PTFE stem and body seals, brass construction, with a panel mounting nut.
Example: 8A * - B8L J - BN - SSP
1 2 4 5 6 7
Describes a B8L Ball Valve with a 1/2” A-LOK® end connections for ports 1 and 2, PTFE seats, Buna-N rubber
stem and body seals, stainless steel construction, with a panel mounting nut.  *Note:  If ports 1 and 2 are the
same, eliminate the port 2 designator.
Example: M3A * - B2L J2 - VLT - SSP
1 2 4 5 6 7
Describes a B2L Ball Valve with 3mm A-LOK® end connections for ports 1 and 2, PCTFE seats, fluorocarbon
rubber body seals, live-loaded PTFE packing, stainless steel construction, with a panel mounting nut.
Three-Way Diverter Valves
Example: 4Z 4Z 4F - B6X J2 - V - BP
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Describes a B6X Ball Valve with 1/4” CPI™ end connections for side ports 1 and 2, 1/4” female NPT end connection
for bottom port 3, PCTFE seats, fluorocarbon rubber stem and body seals, brass construction, and a panel
mounting nut.
Example: 2Z * - B2X J - SSP
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Describes a B2X Ball Valve with 1/8” CPI™ end connections for ports 1, 2, and 3, PTFE seats, PTFE stem and
body seals, stainless steel construction, and a panel mounting nut.  *Note:  If ports 1, 2, and 3 are the same,
eliminate the port 2 and port 3 designators.
Three-Way Selector Valves
Example: 4M 4M 4F - B6X S2 - EPR - SSP
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Describes a B6X Ball Valve with 1/4” male NPT end connections for side ports 1 and 2, 1/4” female NPT end
connection for bottom port 3, spring-loaded PCTFE seats, ethylene propylene rubber stem and body seals,
stainless steel construction, and a panel mounting nut.
Example: 8A * - B8X S2 - BNLT - SSP
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Describes a B8X Ball Valve with 1/2” A-LOK® end connections for ports 1, 2, and 3, spring-loaded PCTFE seats,
Buna-N rubber body seals, live loaded PTFE packing, stainless steel construction, and a panel mounting nut.
*Note:  If ports 1, 2, and 3 are the same, eliminate the port 2 and port 3 designators.
9
B Series Ball Valves
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Instrumentation Valve Division